West Devon Licensing Sub-

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park
Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman
Members: Cllr Moyse Cllr Sanders
Cllr Roberts

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Appointment of Chairman
Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declaration of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at
this meeting;

Application for a New Premises Licence at 8 (c) West 1-94
Street, Tavistock



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 28 September 2017
Title: Application for a new premises licence at 8C

West Street, Tavistock, PL19 8AD
Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected: Tavistock North

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

ifi) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Mr Foggs
Winemonger and Mixologist, 8C West Street, Tavistock, PL19
8AD in accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1.2 The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises

Licence for the above on 11t August 2017. The premises is located
on the first floor with a mezzanine area and is not currently being

Page 1



1.4

2.1

2.2

used for licensable activities. A copy of the application and plan is
attached at Appendix A.

The application is for:
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises

o Sunday to Wednesday 16:00 - 00:00;

o Thursday to Saturday 16:00 - 01:00.

o Christmas & New Year’s Eve additional 1 hour.
Provision of late night refreshment (indoors)

o Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 - 00:00;

o Thursday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:00.

o Christmas Eve & New Year’s Eve additional 1 hour.
Performances of dance (indoors)

o Monday to Wednesday 16:00 - 00:00;

o Thursday to Saturday 16:00 - 01:00;

o Sunday 16:00 - 23:30.

o Christmas Eve & New Year’s Eve additional 1 hour.
Recorded music (indoors)

o Monday to Thursday 16:00 - 00:00;

o Friday to Saturday 16:00 - 01:00;

o Sunday 16:00 - 23:00

o Christmas Eve & New Year’s Eve additional 1 hour.
Live music (indoors)

o Monday to Thursday 16:00 - 00:00;

o Friday to Saturday 16:00 - 00:30;

o Sunday 16:00 - 23:00.
Hours premises are open to the public

o Sunday to Wednesday 16:00 - 00:00;

o Thursday to Saturday 16:00 - 01:00.

o Christmas Eve & New Year’s Eve additional 1 hour.

During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions to address the
licensing objectives and to reduce th
[...]
ustomers leaving
late at night under the influence of alcohol, with examples of
disturbance and anti-social behaviour already experienced by local
residents detailed. The Police have confirmed that the amendments
which they have agreed with the applicant will address the crime
and disorder issues they have raised.

All of those who have made a representation have been made
aware of the amendments agreed between the applicant and the
Police. At the time of writing this report, none of the objectors were
satisfied that these changes addressed their concerns and were
therefore unwilling to withdraw their objections.

Some of the representations have made reference to the ‘need’ for
another licensed premises in the area and appropriateness of the
‘change of use’ of the premises. These are not matters which can be
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 which must only take into
account issues relating to the four licensing objectives.

If a premises licence were to be granted at this location, the
applicant is aware that planning permission would be required
before these activities may take place. A planning application for
the premises has not been received by West Devon Borough Council
at the time of writing this report.

As relevant representations in respect of this application have been
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application.
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the

Page 3



Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2017).

2.10 Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. (These objectives are the
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives).

2.11 The four licensing objectives are:
- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety
- The prevention of public nuisance
- The protection of children from harm

2.12 Section 3.2 of the Policy states: A licence (or club premises
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

2.13 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,
policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

2.14 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
which was revised and re-published in April 2017 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph
10.8 of the guidance).

2.15 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under
the Licensing Act 2003:
Devon and Cornwall Police
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board
Devon County Council Trading Standards
Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon
South Hams District Council Planning Department
South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)
e South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)

2.16 Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were
only received from the Police and amendments have been agreed
with the applicant.

Page 4



2.17

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may
make a representation in relation to a premises licence
application.

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly
when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive
periods. In certain circumstances, conditions relating to noise
immediately surrounding the premises may also prove appropriate
to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and
leave (paragraph 2.19 of the guidance).

Section 6.1 & 6.2 of the policy states: The Licensing Authority will
deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of
each application. When the Authority’s discretion is engaged,
consideration will be given to the individual merits of an application
but the presumption will be to grant the hours requested unless
there are objections to those hours raised by Responsible
Authorities or other persons on the basis of the licensing objectives.
However, when dealing with licensing hours beyond midnight it is
more likely that relevant representations will be made unless there
are higher standards of control within operating schedules to
promote the licensing objectives, especially for premises which are
situated near residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder
takes place.

Section 6.4 of the policy states: The terminal hours will normally be
approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would not
adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it necessary,
proportionate and reasonable to restrict the hours required. The
Licensing Authority may set an earlier terminal hour where it
considers this is appropriate to the nature of the activities and the
amenity of the area.

Paragraph 10.14 of Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 states: where there are objections to an
application to extend t
[...]
any person who has made relevant
representations. The right of appeal is to the Magistrates’ Court by
virtue of Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. The
Magistrates’ Court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own
decision, or send back the case to the Licensing Authority with
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The Magistrates’
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted. A
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

Proposed Way Forward
That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N

Page 7




Legal/Governance

The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities
the responsibility for determining applications
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

(@) to grant the licence subject to:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
ii) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

Page 8




On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:

a) dismiss the appeal;

b) substitute for the decision appeal against
another decision which could have been
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the direction
of the court.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications to the
Council from this Report. However, should a
decision be challenged this could re
[...]
r commenced duty, full name legibly written, SIA
licence number, the name of the employer, the time duty ends and the name
of the person in charge of the premises on that date. The register will be kept
at the premises and be available for inspection at the time of request by a
member of any relevant authority. The records will be retained for at least
12months.

2 SIA door staff will operate at the premises each Friday and Saturday night,
until the premise is closed.

The Premises Licence holder and DPS will employ a sufficient number of door
supervisors to ensure a safe, quiet and orderly dispersal of customers from the
premises and the immediate vicinity of the premises, particular attention will be
paid to the management of patrons exiting the premises after midnight.

Additional conditions sought for the prevention of crime and disorder:

The collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken at regular intervals to
ensure there is no build-up of empty receptacles in and around the premises

Remove condition below

7. — CCTV will be installed to monitor entrance, exits and other parts of the premises to
address the prevention of crime objective.

Page 32




Mr Foggs Winemonger and Mixologist, 8C West Street, Tavistock, PL19 8AD
Amendments to Premises Licence Application

To be replaced with:

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that a CCTV system which is fully compliant
with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) guidance
document regarding installation of CCTV.

The CCTV will cover areas of the premises to which the public have access including
any outside areas/entrance/exit.

Images will be retained for a minimum of 31 days

The system will be capable of downloading images to a recognizable viewable format.

At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff will be present who
is capable of operating the system and downloading images at the request of police or
a member of a responsible authority.

The C
[...]
t.

Please fill in the reason(s) for your representation in the space provided below under each of the
Licensing Objectives (where relevant). You need to give as much detail as possible so that the
Licensing Authority can assess the relevance of your representation.  Please attach any
supporting documents/further pages as necessary, numbering all additional pages. Try to be as
specific as possible and give examples, where possible.

Licensing Objective

Reason for Representation

It is the police view that the later hours applied for on
Thursday/Friday and Saturday evenings (unfil 01:00 hrs) will
lead to a migration of inebriated persons arriving/exiting the
premises at or after midnight when other licensed premises
have closed or are closing.

This increases the likelihood of an escalation in crime and
disorder/anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of the premises.

| The premises are situated in very close proximity to a humber
| of public houses, bars and a night club. The area further
| comprises of retails shops, hote!/B&B accommodation and
| residential dweliings. There have been reports of criminal

damage and anti-social behaviour related to the evening and

night time economy in the area.

| Opening hours of 01:00 (Thursday/Friday and Saturday) may
| result in people lingering in the surrounding area in an
inebriated state, potentially increasing levels of crime and

isorder.

The information provided within the application Licensing
Objectives contain a number of statements of good intent by
he applicant, however provide liitle detaill on how patron

1 control and the licensing objectives will be will be achieved or

Page 37




the wordingfterminology used renders the condition
unenforceable.

The licence, if granted will greatly benefit from additional
control measures in the form of proportionate & enforceable
conditions and a reduction in operating times on
Thursday/Friday and Saturday evenings.

PLEASE NOTE:

A reduction in operating times and a numbe
[...]
ervisor, licenc d by the SIA upon | riday and
Saturday evenings after /PM

To be replace with:

All door staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Challenge 25
policy the identification & recognition of drunks and the correct
procedure to be followed when refusing service.

All door supervisors will comply with SIA requirements relating to the
availability of registration documents for inspection.

The Premises Licence holder and/or DPS will ensure door supervisors
are properly briefed and trained to manage queues in a safe and
efficient manner.

The Premises Licence holder and DPS will ensure door supervisors do
not allow any drinking vessel, glass or bottle to be taken from the
premises.

All door supervisors employed at the entrance / exit of the licensed
premises will wear high visibility clothing at all times.

All Door Staff engaged in searching persons (as a condition of entry)

shall be fully trained in the use of their powers to do so. In addition they

will be trained in the contents of the Drugs Policy for the premises.
%M

‘Mr Foggs Winemonger & Mixologist Page 2
Page 41




The Premises Licence Holder and the DPS will maintain a register of
door supervisors employed at the premises. The register will detail the
day, time and date the door supervisor commenced duty, full name
legibly written, SIA licence number, the name of the employer, the time
duty ends and the name of the person in charge of the premises on that
date. The register will be kept at the premises and be available for
inspection at the time of request by a member of any relevant authority.
The records will be retained for at least 12months.

2 SIA door staff will operate at the premises each Friday and Saturday
night, from 20:00 hrs until the premise is closed.

The Premises Licence holder and DPS will employ a sufficient number
of door supervisors to ensure a safe, quiet and orderly dispersal of
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity of the premises,
particular attention will be paid to the management of patrons exiting the
premises after midnight.

Additional conditions sought for the prevention of crime and disorder:

The collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken at regular
intervals to ensure there is no build-up of empty receptacles in and
around the premises

CCTV
Remove condition below

To be replace with:

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that a CCTV system which is fully
compliant with the guidance contained in the Information Commissioner's Office
(ICO) guidance document regarding installation of CCTV

The CCTV will cover areas of the premises to which the public have access
including any outside areas/entrance/exit.

Images will be retained for a minimum of 31 days

The system will be capable of downloading images fo a recognizable viewable
format.

___—_——__-#———/—’,———-__

Mr Foggs Winemonger & Mixologist Page 3
Page 42



At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff will be present
who is capable of operating the system and downloading images at the request
of police or a member of a responsible authority.

The CCTV system will be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images
and a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering or leaving the
premises.

No drinking vessels shall be removed from the premises, by patrons smoking in
the street/entrance.

There will be no admissions or readmissions to the premises after 00:00hrs —
Friday and Saturday.

SUBSTANCE MISUSE

Removal of condition

13 vighang in mea g u i1 Hem \

Replace with:

The Premises Licence holder will provide a written drugs policy detailing the
actions to be undertaken to minimize the opportunity fo use or supply illegal
substances within the premises.

The drugs policy will be part of the operating schedule and be the subject of
training for all members of staff.

Records will be maintained detailing the time and date of the training, the people
who received the training, and the name of the
[...]
 made the following conditions:

3. The proposed first floor as outlined in blue on the approved plan 50597-02 rev b
shall be used as a gallery use only and for no other purpose in Class D2 of the
schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Amendment Order 2005.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents

4, The proposed rear fire escape shall only be used as an emergency access point
only and shall not be used as a main public access point.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjoining residents.

(Ref WDBC Planning 12837/2009/TAV -
Imu;Happs.wggstdevon.qov.gi_}i.’f’ianninqSearchMVQLI—!o__m_gLQelaiis/OQﬁ@S_Z)

it is reasonable to assume that the factors that brought about the conditions
and reasons outlined above have not changed and therefore the Application for
Licensing should not be considered.

The suitability of changing the use from retail premises to one that will become a late-
night venue for drinking, eating, music and dancing (essentially a nightclub) in an area
surrounded by residential properties would cause unreasonable disturbance to me as
a resident and to my neighbours. The granting of the Application for Licensing would
do this.

The Applicants state in their letter to neighbours that they “want todkeep the venue a
relaxed and user friendly venue.”

The Application asks for opening hours well into the night, and for the provision of
music and dancing.

The two previous statements conflict and bring into question what the actual intended
use by the Applicants of 8c West Street would turn out to be.

Within a 100m radius of my home there are 9 licensed premises. (See Map 1 below)
These establishments include restaurants, a public house, a hotel, a night club and
another social club. There is also an application for a building currently empty for A3
use. (Ref West Devon Planning 01202/2015)

Within 200m of this proposed site there is an unoccupied public house and restaurant.
(The Ordulph Arms and Terrace Restaurant) B
[...]
earby properties

Rear view of premises (circled in red) and residential properties




	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence at 8 (c) West Street, Tavistock
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D2




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Thursday, 28th September, 2017 at 10.00 am at the 
Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Moyse Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sanders

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Moody

Officers:
Solicitor
Specialist – Licensing

Also in attendance and participating:
Nicola Henderson- Police representative
Mr Paul Matthews – Applicant
Mr Steve Brennan – Applicant
Cllr M Ewings – Town Council
Mr Palfrey
Mr Coombes
Mrs Shulberg

3. Appointment of Chairman 
*LSC3           

RESOLVED

That Cllr Sanders be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting.



4. Application for a New Premises Licence at 8 (c) West Street, 
Tavistock 
*LSC4        
The Sub Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at 8C West Street, Tavistock. 
The Chairman read out the order of the process. 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and the 
contents of her report. She stated the police had concerns as to the 
opening times but with amendments they were satisfied and withdrew 
their concerns. However, there was no withdrawal of representation from 
neighbours. The Licensing Officer stated that the applicants would need 
to seek planning permission if the licence was granted & that the 
applicants were aware of this. 

1.   Address by Mr Paul Matthews, the applicant

The applicants made the following points during his presentation:
He had sent out letters to neighbouring properties explaining his 
intent in applying for a licence.   Although Tavistock Town Council 
had objected in regard to the fire escape not being suitable, the 
fire brigade had not raised any issues.  At this point the Chairman 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee stated that although as Mayor of 
Tavistock Town Council he could serve on the Town Council’s 
planning committee, he had chosen not to. The applicant went on 
to explain how the conservatory roof would be insulated to sound 
proof and that this part of the building would only be used as 
storage space. The building had previously been used as a sound 
studio and was therefore soundproofed. Deliveries would be taken 
from the front entrance located on West Street. 2 SIA door staff 
would be employed on a Friday and Saturday from 8pm until close.  
Drinkers would not be allowed to take drinks off the premises.

In response to members’ questions they explained that the type of 
dancing was to be informal. He foresaw around 100 people 
maximum attending in the building on an evening. The PIR lighting 
system at the rear would only activate when the back door was 
opened. This door would only be used in case of an emergency. 

2  Address by Mrs Shulberg, local resident & representing other 
residents 

Concerns for residential properties neighbouring the premises. 
Already dealing with problems of drunkenness, noise and people 
urinating and vomiting in doorways of Garden Lane & West Street. 
Concerns for soundproofing of conservatory roof in correct manner. 
Concern for possible noise from of the collection of empty bottles.

In response, the applicant confirmed the roof would meet correct 
sound proofing recommendations. Empties would be collected 
from the front of the property at the same time as other premises 
in West Street receive their collections.



3 Address by Mr Coombes 

Mr Coombes raised concerned at the close proximity of his home 
to the premises. He also questioned the volume of music, the 
delivery and collection of bottles and the current issues with 
drunken behaviour in and around the residential area of Garden 
Lane.

4 Address by Mr Palfrey 

The Chairman declared that he knew Mr Palfrey as they both 
served on Tavistock Town Council. Mr Palfrey spoke on behalf of 
himself as a resident. He raised concerns of possible increased 
noise levels and the ongoing issues with anti-social behaviour in 
the area and the effect on residents. He also voiced concern as to 
the age of those the establishment would attract even though it 
was aimed at an older age range.

Further debate took place in regard to smokers and the lack of a 
designated smoking area on the premises. People smoking in doorways 
along the whole of West Street was deemed a problem. The Police and 
the Street Pastors were aware of issues of anti-social behaviour in 
West Street. 

 (At 11.50am, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of Sue 
Nightingale to consider the application. The Sub Committee 
reconvened at 12.32pm)

5   The Decision

The Chairman read out the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence. We 
have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government 
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.
We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, 
plus additional statements from persons here today. We have also 
considered the additional conditions proposed by the Police and 
accepted by the Applicant.
It is our decision to grant this application subject to the following 
changes being incorporated into the operating schedule and to include 
the additional conditions requested by the Police. We have 
determined:the changes to be appropriate to achieve the licensing 
objectives:
 
1. The rear door leading to the spiral staircase must be secured at all 

times and only used in the case of emergencies.

2. The outside light must only be used in the case of emergencies.  



Thank you all”

The Meeting concluded at 12.45 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


